

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. . 78742 = C.M.S.

INTRODUCED BY THE CITY MANAGER

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES WITH ULTIMATE STAFFING TO PROVIDE BUSINESS SERVICES ON BEHALF OF THE OAKLAND WORKFORCE INVESTMENT BOARD FROM JULY 1, 2004, THROUGH JUNE 30, 2005, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$350,000

WHEREAS, the Oakland Workforce Investment Board (WIB) is required under the Workforce Investment Act of 1998 to set policy direction and oversee programs funded through the Workforce Investment Act; and

WHEREAS, the Oakland WIB has adopted a comprehensive business services plan that supports the goals of promoting business development for Oakland-based businesses and job placement and advancement opportunities for unemployed and under-employed Oakland residents; and

WHEREAS, specific activities to support the achievement of these goals include filling job orders, coordinating customized and on-the-job training agreements and providing human resources support with and for local businesses; and

WHEREAS, Ultimate Staffing was awarded a contract in 2002 through a competitive bidding process conducted by the Oakland Private Industry Council on behalf of the Oakland WIB; and

WHEREAS, Ultimate Staffing will meet it goal for filling job orders during FY 2003-2004; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the services provided pursuant to the contract authorized hereunder are of a professional, scientific or technical nature and are temporary in nature; and WHEREAS, the City Council further finds that this contract shall not result in the loss of employment or salary by any person having permanent status in the competitive service; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED: That the City Manager is hereby authorized to negotiate and execute a contract for professional services with Ultimate Staffing to support the work of the Oakland Workforce Investment Board from July 1, 2004, through June 30, 2005, in an amount not to exceed \$350,000; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Manager is hereby authorized to allocate funds for said contract as follows: 1) \$156,415 in newly appropriated FY 2003-2004 Oakland Workforce Investment Board (WIB) Business Services Program Income (fund 2195, project G245810); 2) an allocation of \$54,085 from FY 2004-2005 program revenue, with a new project for FY 2004-2005 program income); 3) \$150,000 from newly appropriated FY 2004-2005 Adult and Dislocated Workers Oakland Workforce Investment Act Formula funding (fund 2195 and project G207710); and 4) \$10,500 for the three-percent Contract Compliance fee charged to the FY 2004-2005 program revenue fund (2195); and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Manager or her designee are hereby authorized to take whatever action is necessary with respect to the work of the Oakland Workforce Investment Board staff and the contract with Ultimate Staffing consistent with this Resolution and its basic purposes.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, JUL 2 0 2004, 2004

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES- **REPORTE**, BRUNNER, CHANG, **MADEL**, QUAN, REID, WAN, AND PRESIDENT DE

NOES- Ø ABSENT- Ø ABSTAIN- NADEL, BROOKS - 2

CEDA FLOYD City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California